The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended March 31, 2007 has been
derived from:

� the audited historical consolidated statement of operations of Flextronics for the year ended March 31, 2007;

� the audited historical consolidated statement of operations of Solectron for the year ended August 26,
2006; and

Edgar Filing: FLEXTRONICS INTERNATIONAL LTD. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 245

� the unaudited historical condensed consolidated statements of operations of Solectron for the six month periods
ended March 2, 2007 and February 24, 2006.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2007 has been derived from:

� the audited historical consolidated balance sheet of Flextronics as of March 31, 2007; and

� the unaudited historical condensed consolidated balance sheet of Solectron as of March 2, 2007.

112

Edgar Filing: FLEXTRONICS INTERNATIONAL LTD. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 246

Table of Contents

FLEXTRONICS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical
Solectron

Flextronics
Twelve
Months

Year Ended Ended
March 31, March 2, Pro Forma Pro Forma

2007 2007 Adjustments Combined
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 18,853,688 $ 11,505,700 $ (265,327)(a) $ 30,094,061
Cost of sales 17,777,859 10,910,500 (271,487)(b) 28,416,872
Restructuring charges 146,831 � 56,661(c) 203,492

Gross profit 928,998 595,200 (50,501) 1,473,697
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 547,538 448,100 (5,390)(d) 990,248
Intangible amortization 37,089 � 32,801(e) 69,890
Restructuring charges 5,026 58,600 (56,661)(c) 6,965
Other (income) expense, net (77,594) � � (77,594)
Interest and other (income) expense,
net(h) 91,986 (8,400) 139,916(f) 223,502

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 324,953 96,900 (161,167) 260,686
Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes 4,053 (6,400) (12,792)(g) (15,139)

Income from continuing operations $ 320,900 $ 103,300 (148,375) $ 275,825

Earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.55 $ 0.37

Diluted $ 0.54 $ 0.36

Weighted-average shares used in
computing per share amounts:
Basic(h) 588,593 159,186(i) 747,779

Diluted(h) 596,851 159,795(i) 756,646

113

Edgar Filing: FLEXTRONICS INTERNATIONAL LTD. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 247

Table of Contents

FLEXTRONICS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Historical
Flextronics Solectron

As of
March 31,

As of
March 2, Pro Forma Pro Forma

2007 2007 Adjustments Combined
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 714,525 $ 1,068,800 $ 1,783,325
Restricted cash � 16,800 16,800
Accounts receivable, net 1,754,705 1,390,600 3,145,305
Inventories 2,562,303 1,799,500 $ 11,189(j) 4,372,992
Deferred income taxes 11,105 � 21,724(k) 32,829
Other current assets 548,409 343,400 (21,724)(k) 870,085

Total current assets 5,591,047 4,619,100 11,189 10,221,336
Property and equipment, net 1,998,706 741,400 2,740,106
Deferred income taxes 669,898 � 13,768(k) 683,666
Goodwill 3,076,400 155,900 1,163,460(l) 4,395,760
Other intangible assets, net 187,920 � 221,000(m) 408,920
Other assets 817,403 124,800 (26,018)(n) 916,185

Total assets $ 12,341,374 $ 5,641,200 $ 1,383,399 $ 19,365,973

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Bank borrowings, current portion of
long-term debt and capital lease
obligations $ 8,385 $ 25,100 $ 33,485
Accounts payable 3,440,845 1,891,000 5,331,845
Accrued payroll 215,593 145,500 361,093
Other current liabilities 823,245 478,700 $ 36,500(o) 1,338,445

Total current liabilities 4,488,068 2,540,300 36,500 7,064,868
Long-term debt and capital lease
obligations, net of current portion(h) 1,493,805 616,000 1,883,634(p) 3,993,439
Other liabilities 182,842 36,700 86,190(q) 305,732
Shareholders� equity(h)
Ordinary shares, no par value 5,923,799 7,594,300 (5,769,025)(r) 7,749,074
Retained earnings (deficit) 267,200 (5,052,000) 5,052,000(r) 267,200
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (14,340) (94,100) 94,100(r) (14,340)

Edgar Filing: FLEXTRONICS INTERNATIONAL LTD. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 248

Total shareholders� equity 6,176,659 2,448,200 (622,925)(r) 8,001,934

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 12,341,374 $ 5,641,200 $ 1,383,399 $ 19,365,973

1.  Basis of Presentation

On June 4, 2007 Flextronics and Solectron entered into a definitive merger agreement under which Solectron will
become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Flextronics in a transaction to be accounted for using the purchase

114

Edgar Filing: FLEXTRONICS INTERNATIONAL LTD. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 249

Table of Contents

method of accounting. The total estimated purchase price of approximately $3.7 billion is primarily comprised of
Flextronics ordinary shares, cash, direct transaction costs and assumed vested stock options.

The unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations is presented as if the transaction had been consummated